
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 4 October 2024 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 October 2024 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Strang 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 24 June 2024. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   41 Sands Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EG (P/2024/0529) (Pages 9 - 50) 
 Change of use from use class C1 guest house with owners 

accommodation to (Sui Generis) large HMO for YMCA supported 
housing. 
 

6.   39 Sands Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EG (P/2024/0374) (Pages 51 - 96) 
 Temporary supported accommodation for the YMCA (sui generis 

use) (updated description and plans received 20/09/2024). 
 

7.   Brends Orchard, Land Adjacent, Edginswell Farm House 
Edginswell Lane (P/2023/0172) 

(Pages 97 - 132) 

 Formation of five dwellings with on-site parking, access roadway, 
landscaping and detached residents' storage and refuse 'barn'. Re-



(3) 

establishment of orchard included in project (plans amended 25 
April 2024). 
 

8.   12-14 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5DN (P/2024/0293) (Pages 133 - 154) 
 Change of use from offices (Class E) to 12no residential flats (Class 

C) with external alterations including two dormer windows. 
 

9.   Appeals Monitoring Report (Pages 155 - 164) 
 To note the report and Appendix 1 which includes the planning 

appeal decisions issued between 31 March and 30 September 
2024. 
 

 Public Speak
[...]
g the 
meeting remotely must register their intention to do so by 11 
am on the day of the meeting and provide a copy of their 
speech to governance.support@torbay.gov.uk by this deadline.  
If anyone attending the meeting remotely loses connection the 
meeting will continue and their speech will be read out by the Clerk 
and they will have the option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

24 June 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Fox, Maddison, Tolchard and Strang 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
55. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pentney and Virdee. 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 April 2024 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. Eastern Esplanade and Preston Promenade, Paignton (P/2023/0905)  
 
The Committee considered an application for installation of coastal defences and 
associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published, 
an additional letter of representation had been received relating to an extant planning 
permission, responses had been received from Torbay Design Review Panel (Design 
West) and the Geopark Management Group, both supporting the scheme; WSP on 
behalf of the Local Highway Authority which had proposed additional planning 
conditions relating to a road safety audit, cycle parking, pedestrian infrastructure, a 
Construction Management Plan and stopping up; and from Active Travel England who 
had proposed deferral requesting further assessment, evidence, revisions and 
dialogue particularly around the contraflow cycle lane being provided with physical 
protection from reversing vehicles or re-design to improve visibility and reduce the risk 
of conflict between motor vehicles and cyclists.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined within the submitted report; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

 

 
2. the inclusion of additional conditions relating to a road safety audit, pedestrian 

infrastructure, and stopping up;  
 
3. reconsidering the use of Condition 12 to reflect the overriding public 
 interest in carrying out the works; 
 
4. the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

 

5. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to  light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

58. Seabury Hotel, 11 Manor Road, Torquay (P/2023/0721)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing hotel building and 
erection of 14 residential apartments, and associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Mike Cowdery addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Alan Griffey addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the St Marychurch Community Partnership Steering Group in support of the 
application.  Mr Martin Hill addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised Members that since the submitted report 
was published, the underground recycling and waste storage plan had been replaced 
by a new proposed layout for waste storage points which were not located 
underground.  No further consultation had been undertaken in respect of the new 
proposed layout.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
 Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to  light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

 

59. Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2023/0606)  
 
The Committee considered an application for redevelopment and conversion of land 
at Brunel Manor including the conversion of Brunel Manor to provide 17 dwellings, the 
retention of Brunel Court and Brunel Lodge to provide 9 dwellings and the 
construction of 9 new dwellings, with associated parking, access and landscaping.  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Mike Cowdery addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the completion of a Section 106 agreement; 
 
2. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to  light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

60. Brunel Manor, Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2023/0616)  
 
The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for the 
conversion of Brunel Manor to provide 17 dwellings, including the redevelopment and 
conversion of land at Brunel Manor, the retention of Brunel Court and Brunel Lodge to 
provide 9 dwellings and the construction of 9 new dwellings, with associated parking, 
access and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Mike Cowdery addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Ian Jewson addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions outlined within the submitted report, with the final drafting of 
 planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
 and Climate Emergency; and 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

 

2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to  light 
 following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
 necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

Application Site Address 41 Sands Road 

Paignton 

TQ4 6EG 

Proposal Change of use from use class C1 guest house with 

owners accommodation to (Sui Generis) large HMO 

for YMCA supported housing. 

Application Number  P/2024/0529 

Applicant City of Exeter YMCA 

Agent Mr Andrew Farrell 

Date Application Valid 14/08/2024 

Decision Due date 09/10/2024 

Extension of Time Date 18/10/2024 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 

 

The conditions as outlined below with the final 

drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 

Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Emergency; 

 

The resolution of any new material considerations 

that may come to light fo
[...]
ied within Flood Zone 3 the developer is expected to submit a 

site specific flood risk assessment. The flood risk assessment must demonstrate that 

the development will be safe from all sources of flooding without increasing flood risk 

elsewhere and where possible will reduce flood risk overall. Within the site specific 

flood risk assessment I would have expected to see the sources and predicted depth 

of flooding being identified, the proposed finished floor levels for the ground floor, 

details of safe access and egress routes, details about what to do in an emergency 

including safe refuges, details of flood mitigation measures being proposed including 

an emergency flood plan for all buildings on the site. In addition the flood risk 

assessment should identify that the owner/manager of the building will be signed up 

to the Environment Agency’s coastal flood warning system. 

 

The submitted flood risk assessment addresses the issues raised above. 

 

It should be noted that existing flats are located on the ground floor and basement of 

this property and no new flats are being proposed on the ground floor or basement of 

the development, Following conversion, the existing flats must have access to upper 

floor levels within the building should a flood event occur. 

 

Based on the above comments, providing all the flood mitigation measures identified 

within the site specific flood risk assessment are incorporated into the final 

conversion of this building, I have no objections on drainage grounds to planning 

permission being granted for this development. 

 

Highways - 

The application is for the Change-of-Use from Use Class C1 Guest House (includes 

Basement Owner's Accommodation), to a Sui Generis Shared House (HMO) for 

YMCA supported housing. The Shared House would provide supported 

accommodation in nine Cluster Bedrooms, utilising the existing ensuite bedrooms on 

the upper floors and the existing basement flat arrangement, 
[...]
 considered to be very finely balanced, however it is considered that 

overall the benefits associated with the proposed development are considered to 

outweigh the loss of the tourist accommodation within the core tourism investment 

area and the formation of an HMO. As such the proposal is considered to represent 

sustainable development and is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, 

the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations. 

The Officer recommendation is therefore one of conditional approval. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval: Subject to;  

 

Page 46



 The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated 

to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency;  

 

 The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 

necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 

Conditions: 

 

1. Removal of Signage 

A scheme for the removal of holiday signage within the site shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be 

implemented prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved. 

 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and in accordance with Policies DE1 and 

SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policies PNP1(c) and PNP14 of the 

Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

2. Cycle Storage Details  

Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, details of cycle 

storage (secure and weatherproof) for 9 bicycles shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle storage shall be installed in 

accordance with approved details prior to the first occupation of the development 

and maintained for the lifetime of the development.  

 

Re
[...]
f date policies can still carry weight in the planning balance, but in 

practice attention shifts to other material considerations, especially the Presumption 

in Favour of Sustainable Development which is set out in paragraph 11(d) of the 

NPPF.   

 

It must therefore be considered if any adverse impacts of approving the application 

would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against 

the policies in this Framework taken as a whole. 

 

Having regard to the above assessment of the proposed development, the proposal 

will result in the loss of tourist accommodation within a designated core tourism 

investment area. It has not been outright demonstrated that there is no reasonable 

prospect of continuing use for tourism purposes although a level of justification has 

been provided. However, the proposal results in housing development, when the 

Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply and the proposed use of 

supported accommodation of an affordable nature which provides a specialist and 

vital service for local residents of Torbay within a key demographic at risk of 

homelessness provides a clear social benefit which weighs very strongly in favour of 

the development.  

 

The development is acceptable in terms of all other material considerations. 

 

The proposal is considered to be finely balanced, however it is considered that 

overall the benefits associated with the proposed development are considered to 

outweigh the loss of the tourist accommodation within the core tourism investment 

area. As such the proposal is considered to represent sustainable development and 

is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood 

Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations. The Officer recommendation 

is therefore one of conditional approval. 

 

Page 91



Officer Recommendation 

Approval: Subject to;  

 

 The conditions as outlined below with the final d
[...]


SS13 - Five year housing land supply  

SS10 – Conservation and the historic environment  

SS12 – Housing  

SS14 – Low carbon development and adaption to climate change  

SDP1 – Paignton 

SS11 - Sustainable communities strategy  

H1 - Applications for new homes 

H2 – Affordable housing 

H6 - Housing for people in need of care 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 - Development amenity 

Page 94



ES1 – Energy 

ER1 - Flood risk 

ER2 – Water management  

SC1 – Healthy bay  

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 

W1 – Waste hierarchy 

TO1 –Tourism, events and culture 

TO2 – Change of use to tourism accommodation and facilities 

 

Paignton Neighbourhood Plan  

PNP1 (c) – Design Principles  

PNP1 (d) – Residential Development   

PNP1 (f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon energy efficient economy  

PNP1 (g) – Designing out crime  

PNP1 (h) – Sustainable Transport  

PNP1 (i) – Surface Water  

PNP14 – Paignton Neighbourhood Plan Core Tourism Investment Area 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Off   

Application Site Address  Brends Orchard Land Adjacent  Edginswell Farm House 

Edginswell Lane, TQ2 7JF 

Proposal  Formation of five dwellings with on-site parking, access 
roadway, landscaping and detached residents' storage and 
refuse 'barn'. Re-establishment of orchard included in 
project (plans amended 25 April 2024). 

Application Number   P/2023/0172 

Agent  Gillespie Yunnie Architects 

Applicant  Mrs H Harle 

Date Application Valid  16/02/23 

Decision Due date  31/07/24 

Extension of Time 18/10/24 

Recommendation   Refusal 
 

Reason for Referral to Planning 
Committee  

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
by Councillors. 

Planning Case Officer  Sean Davies  

  
Site location plan 
 

  
 
Site Details  
The site, Brends Orchard, land adjacent to Edginswell Farm House, Edginswell Lane, Torquay, comprises 
a parcel of land with an access on the west side of 
[...]
 and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 

Insufficient information 

The stone wall bordering the site on the west side of Edginswell Lane is a listed structure. Listed building 

consent is required for works that have already been carried out and any future works that would be 

needed to create a safe access into the site. The planning application does not contain sufficient 

information within a Statement of Heritage Significance to enable an assessment of the heritage impacts 

associated with alterations to the wall to be carried out. The proposal is therefore deemed to be contrary to 

the requirements of Policies DE1, SS10 and HE1 of the Torbay Local Plan and Policy TH8 of the Torquay 

Neighbourhood Plan, the guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework and the 

requirements of section 66(1) of Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 

Page 131



 

36 

 

Planning balance 

The benefit of the provision of five residential units on the site is clearly outweighed by the visual impact on 

the adjacent heritage assets and harm to existing landscape features and the landscape character of the 

area. The proposed development does not, therefore, meet the requirements set out in the National 

Planning Policy Framework for the presumption in favour of residential development where the Local Plan 

is not up to date. 

 

Page 132



 
Application Site Address 12-14 Victoria Street 

Paignton 
TQ4 5DN 
 

Proposal Change of use from offices (Class E) to 12no residential flats (Class 
C) with external alterations including two dormer windows. 
 

Application Number  P/2024/0293 

Applicant  1stavenue.co.uk LTD 

Agent Charles Blake Associates 

Date Application Valid 18.07.2024 

Decision Due Date  17.10.2024 

Extension of Time N/A. 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to;  
 

1. The conditions as outlined, with final drafting delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 
 

2. Legal agreement to secure a Berry Head ecological 
mitigation payment of £1,620. 

 
3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may 

come to light following Planning Committee to be delegated 
to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 
 

 
 Page 133

Agenda Item 8

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

Site Details 
 
The site is located in Paignton Town Centre and consists of an end-of-terrace building set 
on a corner plot facing Victoria Street to the front, with Commercial Road to the side and a 
service lane to the rear. The plot is fully covered with the building and presents a varied 
height of three and four storeys. 
 
The site sits within the Old Paignton Conservation Area and the building is identified as a 
‘key building’ of architectural importance and part of a wider ‘important building group’ within 
the Old Paignton Conservation Area Character Appraisal. 
 
The site has two established commercial uses with Boots operating over the ground and 
lower ground floors, and with the three upper floors being operating as offices prior to the 
use ceasing approximately 10 years ago, having most recently been occupied by a solicitor’s 
firm. 
 
In terms of the building form, the front of the building facing Victoria Street dates from 
between 1870 and 1904 and has three principal floors together with further internal useable 
space within a slate-finished mansard roof, which is inset with small dormers.  Walls are 
finished in stucco render and upper floor windows are timber sliding sash set within ornate 
detailing.  The ground floor walls are interrupted to the front and side with large elements of 
modern commercial glazing.  Behind this main element of the building a later wing fronts 
Commercial Road to the side, which then turn
[...]
in the NPPF regarding protected areas or 
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed, or where any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits.  There is no impact or harm to protected areas or assets of particular 
importance subject to the matters identified, and there are no adverse impacts that 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to;  

 
1. The conditions as outlined, with final drafting delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

2. Legal agreement to secure a Berry Head ecological mitigation payment of £1,620. 
 

3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 
 

Conditions 
 
1. Construction Management Plan (Pre-Commencement and by agreement) 
Prior to the commencement of development a site specific Construction Management Plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan 
should include, but not be limited to: 
 
a) Procedures for maintaining good neighbour relations including complaint management. 
b) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors. 
c) Loading and unloading of plant and materials. 
d) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development.  
e) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and 
facilities for public viewing, where appropriate. 
f) The adoption and use of the best practicable means to reduce and control the emission 
of dust and other airborne pollutants and dirt during construction. 
g) A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction works, with priorit
[...]
HN 

Description of development: The development proposed is a bungalow 

Planning Inspectorate decision issued: 8 July 2024 

Appeal reference: APP/X1165/W/24/3336614 

Delegated decision 

The main issue was the effect of the proposal on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers  

with particular regard to overlooking, and disruption during the construction  

phase, and future occupiers with particular regard to parking provision and 

accessibility. 

Decision: Allowed 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:   

Planning appeal decisions issued between 31 March and 30 September 2024 

Total 31 
 

Allowed 11 35.48% 

Dismissed 18 58.06% 

Withdrawn 1 3.23% 

Split 1 3.23% 

 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 41 Sands Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EG (P/2024/0529)
	6 39 Sands Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EG (P/2024/0374)
	7 Brends Orchard, Land Adjacent, Edginswell Farm House Edginswell Lane (P/2023/0172)
	8 12-14 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5DN (P/2024/0293)
	9 Appeals Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 October 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Fox, Pentney, Strang, Tolchard and Virdee 
 
 

 
61. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mandy Darling. 
 

62. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 June 2024 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

63. 41 Sands Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EG (P/2024/0529)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from use class C1 guest 
house with owners accommodation to (Sui Generis) large HMO for YMCA supported 
housing. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Adam 
Steward addressed the Committee against the application. Gareth Sorsby addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
one additional letter of support and one letter of objection have been received.  No 
new material planning considerations have been raised in these comments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
   

1. The proposed development results in the loss of a tourism facility which will 
have a detrimental impact on the setting of the tourism area and it has not been 
demonstrated that it is not viable to continue in tourism and where the loss of 
tourism facilities can have an adverse impact on the viability of this tourism 
area. As such it is contrary to Policy TO2 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

  



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 October 2024 
 

 

2. The proposed development results in the loss of a tourism facility on a site 
where it has not been demonstrated that it is not viable to continue in tourism 
and where the loss of tourism facilities will have an adverse impact on rather 
than support the viability and function of this tourism area. As such it is contrary 
to Policy PNP 14 of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
64. 39 Sands Road, Paignton, TQ4 6EG (P/2024/0374)  

 
The Committee considered an application for temporary supported accommodation 
for the YMCA (sui generis use). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Adam 
Steward addressed the Committee against the application. Si Johns addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
one additional letter of objection had been received.  No new material planning 
considerations had been raised in these comments. 
 
The Planning Officer also advised that the proposal was considered to be finely 
balanced, however the officer recommendation detailed within the committee report 
was that the benefits associated with the proposed development outweigh the loss of 
the tourist accommodation within the core tourism investment area.  As such the 
proposal was considered to represent sustainable development and the officer 
recommendation was that of conditional approval.  However, as the application at 
number 41 Sands Road, Paignton (P/2024/0529) had been refused by the Planning 
Committee, given this application was intrinsically linked to number 41 and given the 
need for the use of the shared facilities located within number 41, the officer 
recommendation was amended at the meeting to that of refusal on the grounds of the 
loss of a tourism facility which would have a detrimental impact on the setting of the 
tourism area as it had not been demonstrated that it was not viable to continue in 
tourism and where the loss of tourism facilities, can have an adverse impact on the 
viability of this tourism area.  The facilities provided within the building are of an 
insufficient size and quality to support the intended occupiers and therefore a poor 
quality of residential environment would be created.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
   

1. The proposed development results in the loss of a tourism facility which will 
have a detrimental impact on the setting of the tourism area and it has not been 
demonstrated that it is not viable to continue in tourism and where the loss of 
tourism facilities can have an adverse impact on the viability of this tourism 
area. As such it is contrary to Policy TO2 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

  
2. The proposed development results in the loss of a tourism facility on a site 

where it has not been demonstrated that it is not viable to continue in tourism 
and where the loss of tourism facilities will have an adverse impact on rather 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 October 2024 
 

 

than support the viability and function of this tourism area. As such it is contrary 
to Policy PNP 14 of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

3. The facilities provided within the building are of an insufficient size and quality 
to support the intended occupiers and therefore a poor quality of residential 
environment would be created contrary to Policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 
65. Brends Orchard, Land Adjacent, Edginswell Farm House Edginswell Lane 

(P/2023/0172)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of five dwellings arranged as a 
‘barn’ (units 1-3) and farmhouse (units 4-5) with access to Edginswell Lane, on-site 
parking, landscaping, tree planting and bin store. 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   Mike Cowdery 
addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum against the 
application.  Andrew Passmore addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved (unanimous): 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons as set out in the submitted Committee 
report.   
 

66. 12-14 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5DN (P/2024/0293)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from offices (Class E) to 
12no residential flats (Class C) with external alterations including two dormer 
windows. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised Members that since the submitted report 
was published, that further consultee comments had been received from Torbay 
Council’s Waste Management Officer and Highway Officer who had confirmed that 
they were happy with the revised proposals regarding waste management and cycle 
storage.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
2. Legal agreement to secure a Berry Head ecological mitigation payment of 

£1,620. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 October 2024 
 

 

 
3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
67. Appeals Monitoring Report  

 
The committee received a report from the Service Manager for Development 
Management that providing information on the latest appeal decisions received.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That members noted the Appeals Monitoring Report and appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


